

December 5, 1995

The Honorable Bruce C. Thompson

California State Assembly

State Capitol

Room 2179

Sacramento, California  95814





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-385

Dear Assemblymember Thompson:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you hire your wife as treasurer for your campaign committee?

CONCLUSION


Yes, you may hire your wife as treasurer of your campaign committee.

ANALYSIS


You have asked if it is permissible for you to hire your wife as the treasurer of your campaign committee.  The Political Reform Act provides in relevant part that all contributions deposited into a campaign account are deemed to be "held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate...."  (Section 89510.)  


An expenditure to seek office or associated with holding office is considered within that trust if it is reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  If the expenditure confers a substantial public benefit on the candidate, however, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Substantial personal benefit is defined as a direct personal benefit to the candidate, officeholder, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of $100 or more. (Section 89511(b)(3).)  Moreover, Regulation 18960 provides in pertinent part that an expenditure of campaign funds results in a direct personal benefit when a member of the candidate's immediate family realizes an increase in his or her income of more than $100 from the expenditure.  (Regulation 18960(a)(1).)  


Consequently, cash payments of $100 or more made directly to your spouse to compensate her for services as a campaign treasurer will confer a direct personal benefit on you.  As such, the payments must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Section 89513(b)(1) provides that "expenditures by a committee to pay for professional services reasonably required by the committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose."  


Therefore, so long as your spouse performs treasurer duties reasonably required by the committee, the expenditures will be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and will be permissible.


Section 89513(b)(2) provides that campaign funds may not be used to pay health related expenses for a member of the candidate's household, however, you may use campaign funds to pay the employer costs of health care benefits of a bona fide employee or independent contractor of the committee.  Accordingly, the committee may pay your spouse's health care benefits if she becomes a bona fide employee or independent contractor.   


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell 



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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